Option 3 has the least significant financial impact. Under the central case,

although franchise costs are lower as a result of competition, the net effect is a

reduction in premium of approximately 2%. As for Option 2, the upper bound

scenario shows an increase in franchise premium although, as above, this is

considered to be a less likely outcome.

| Issue | 31 December 2015 Page 96
J:\245000\245186-00\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-50 REPORTS\CMA RAIL COMPETITION IMPACT ASSESSMENT FINAL REPORT 311215.DOCX

Office of Rail and Road Impact Assessment of the CMA's Options for Increasing On-Rail Competition
Final Report

Figure 31 – Financial Impacts: Option 3 Great Western Main Line (Central)

Table 39 – Financial Impacts: Option 3 Great Western Main Line

Low Central High

TOC Revenue -7 (-0.5%) -10 (-1%) -14 (-1%)

TOC Costs (excl. premium) 15 (+2%) -3 (-0.3%) -20 (-2%)

TOC Gross Operating Profit

(Revenue less costs)
-22 -8 +6

Premium -22 (-6%) -7 (-2%) +7 (+2%)

Net TOC Profit 0 -1 -1

8.4.6 Franchise Operator and OAO Profitability

It should be noted that, in the absence of cost data at a service group level,

calculations of profitability are subject to a margin for error. However, the

profitability of the OAO, after FTAC and PSO levy payments is of central

importance to the feasibility and impact of Option 1. In a situation in which the

OAO cannot generate a profit, it will not be possible to attract an OAO (or at

least, for the OAO to remain in the market for the long-term). If the service is of

marginal viability, then this would raise the risk of the OAO defaulting after a